
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 17 September 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mrs Cobb (Chairman) 

 Alford, Allen, Barnett, Harmer-Strange, 
Hazelgrove, Kitcat, Rufus and Turton 
 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

27. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 (copy attached).  
 

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 10 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2008 (copy attached). 
 

 

 

29. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

30. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 11 - 14 

 (i) No public questions have been received for this meeting; 
 
(ii) A public question was received at the 23 July 2008 meeting and an 
answer requested from Brighton & Hove City Teaching Primary Care 
Trust in time for this meeting. The relevant papers are attached to this 
agenda (copy attached). 
 

 

 

31. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 

 

 

32. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

33. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

34. HEALTHIER PEOPLE, EXCELLENT CARE: REGIONAL 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 'DARZI' REVIEW OF THE NHS 

15 - 30 

 Presentation by the South East Coast Strategic Health Authority (copy 
attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

35. PUBLIC HEALTH 31 - 54 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance on the major Public 
Health challenges facing Brighton & Hove. Dr Tom Scanlon, Director of 
Public Health, will present to the Committee and answer members’ 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

questions (copy attached). 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

36. DRAFT CITY STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PLAN 55 - 70 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance on Brighton & Hove 
City Teaching Primary Care Trust’s public and stakeholder consultation 
exercise in regard to the development of a Citywide Strategic 
Commissioning Plan (copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

37. BRIGHTON & HOVE LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (LINK)  

 Update on progress towards establishing a Brighton & Hove Link. 
Presentation from Janice Hoiles, LINk Manager (verbal update). 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

38. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HOSC) WORK 
PROGRAMME 2008/2009 

71 - 74 

 Updated HOSC Work Programme in tabular form (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

39. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CAB
[...]
, BUT the 
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence; 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee; or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2008 

   

Agenda Item 28 
 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4:30pm 23 JULY 2008 
 

HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillor Cobb (Chairman); Councillor Allen (Deputy Chairman); 

Councillors Barnett, Kitcat, Harmer-Strange, Marsh, Rufus 
 
Co-optees: Jack Hazelgrove (Older People’s Council) 
 
(Informal) Brighton & Hove Local Involvement Network (LINk) Representative: 

Robert Brown 
 
 
 

PART ONE 
 

 ACTION 

16. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

16A. Declarations of Substitutes  

1.1 Councillor Mo Marsh declared that she was attending the meeting as 
Substitute Member for Councillor Craig Turton. 
 

 

16B. Declarations of Interest  

16.2 There were none.  

16C. Declarations of Party Whip  

16.3 There were none.  

16D. Exclusion of Press and Public  

16.4 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of any items 
contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to 
be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as 
to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 

3



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2008 

   

16.5 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the 
meeting.  

 

17. MINUTES  

17.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2008 
be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 

18. CHAIRMAN’S COMMUNICATIONS  

18.1 The Chairman announced that she wished to organise an “awayday” 
for HOSC members, co-optees and officers to develop closer working 
links and advance the Committee work programme. A date will be 
arranged in the Autumn. 

 

19. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

19.1 The Committee received a Public Question from the Older People’s 
Council: 

“The Older People’s Council (OPC) is concerned that some older 
people in the city are not able to easily access the free eye testing to 
which they are entitled. Recognising the importance of maintaining 
good eyesight for the promotion of wellbeing and independence, the 
OPC would like to ask the Primary Care Trust (PCT): 
 

1) How does the PCT promote free eye testing for older people 
and how does it monitor its delivery by local opticians? 

 
2) What has been the take-up of free tests for each year over the 

past 5 years, identifying those older people who are: 

• aged 60+ exercising their right to a bi-annual  
 free test; 

• aged 60 + receiving more frequent free eye tests on  
 the recommendation of their optometrist; 

• aged 70+ exercising their right to an annual  
 free test; 

• aged 70 + receiving more frequent free eye tests on  
 the recommendation of their optometrist? 
 

3) How does the city compare nationally, regionally and with 
comparator cities in respect of free eye testing? (Please provide 
figures for the same time-frame and for the same categories as 
requested in 2 above.) 

  
4) Some older people have said that they feel they have been 

placed under pressure to purchase spectacles etc. when visiting 
an optician for their free eye test. Can the PCT detail the steps it 
takes to ensure that city opticians do not inappropriately use free 
eye testing sessions to push for sales?” 

 

 

4



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2008 

   

19.2 The Chairman welcomed the Public Question and told the Older 
People’s Council representative that she would ensure this question 
was addressed at the September 2008 HOSC meeting. 

 

20. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

20.1 There were none.  

21. NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 

 

21.1 There was none. 
 

 

22. SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP TRUST (SPT): PLANNED DEVELOPMENT 
OF SERVICES 

 

22.1 Richard Ford, Executive Director of SPT (Brighton & Hove locality), 
addressed the Committee in regard to a number of aspects of the 
development of the Trust’s services. Terry Pegler of SPT also spoke to 
the Committee about the implications of the Mental Health Act (2007). 

 

22.2 Members were informed that the new Mental Health Act contains 
provision for a broader range of officers to become involved in the 
process of approving detention under sections of the Mental Health Act 
than was formerly the case (responsibility may be extended to officers 
including occupational therapists rather than limited to certain social 
workers). It was stressed that these officers would be highly skilled and 
very experienced, and that this was not a dilution of the safeguards 
surrounding the sectioning process, but rather a reflection of the fact 
that mental health care was now much less medicalised and 
institutionally based than it used to be.  

 

22.3 Robert Brown, representing the Brighton & Hove Local Involvement 
Network (LINk), noted that he had regular contact with occupational 
therapists and could vouch for their high levels of experience and 
ability. 

 

22.4 In answer to a question regarding recruitment of occupational 
therapists, Mr Pegler told the Committee that there were no plans to 
greatly increase the numbers working in the city. 

 

22.5 In response to a query as to whether the new Mental Health Act made 
it easier or more difficult to detain someone under a “section”, the 
Committee was informed that there had been little if any practical 
alteration to the definition of who should be detained: the new Act 
simplified the terminology of the 1983 Mental Health Act to some 
degree and increased emphasis on treatment being made available for 
people held under a  section rather than changing the basis of 
sectioning. 

 

22.6 In answer to a question concerning the likely governance 
arrangements of the Sussex Partnership Trust (SPT) should it achieve 
NHS Foundation Trust status, Mr Ford explained that the Trust would 

 

 
 

5



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2008 

   

have 41 governors, a minority appointed by local “partners” (Local 
Authorities, NHS Trusts etc.); the majority elected by members of the 
public, service users, carers and staff. Mr Ford offered to provide more 
details of this governance structure to members. 

 
 
 
GR 

22.7 In response to a query concerning how SPT could improve its services, 
members were told that services were generally of a high standard, but 
that key areas for improvement included accommodation, clinical 
governance and staff-management procedures. The Trust is 
particularly keen to ensure that it is a “mindful employer”, doing all that 
it can to safeguard the mental health of its staff.  

 

22.8 In answer to 
[...]
ative of the 

 

8



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2008 

   

Brighton & Hove LINk will be invited to attend the away day. 

23.3 RESOLVED – That the draft 2008/2009 HOSC Work Programme be 
approved as the Committee Work Programme. 

 

24. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 

24.1 There were none.  

25. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

25.1 There were none.  

 

 
The meeting concluded at 6:30 pm 
 
 
 
 
Signed     Chairman 
 
 
 
Dated this    day of     2008 
 

9



10



Agenda Item 30 
 
Public Question on Eye Testing for Older People 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The HOSC on July 23rd received the following question from the Older People’s 
Council. The HOSC asked the PCT to respond to the questions at this meeting. 
 
“The Older People’s Council (OPC) is concerned that some older people in the 
city are not able to easily access the free eye testing to which they are entitled. 
Recognising the importance of maintaining good eyesight for the promotion of 
wellbeing and independence, the OPC would like to ask the Primary Care Trust 
(PCT): 
 
1. How does the PCT promote free eye testing for older people and how does it 
monitor its delivery by local opticians? 
 
2. What has been the take-up of free tests for each year over the past 5 years, 
identifying those older people who are: 

• aged 60+ exercising their right to a bi-annual free test; 

• aged 60 + receiving more frequent free eye tests on the recommendation 
of their optometrist; 

• aged 70+ exercising their right to an annual free test; 

• aged 70 + receiving more frequent free eye tests on the recommendation 
of their optometrist? 

 
3. How does the city compare nationally, regionally and with comparator cities in 
respect of free eye testing? (Please provide figures for the same time-frame and 
for the same categories as requested in 2 above.) 
  
4. Some older people have said that they feel they have been placed under 
pressure to purchase spectacles etc. when visiting an optician for their free eye 
test. Can the PCT detail the steps it takes to ensure that city opticians do not 
inappropriately use free eye testing sessions to push for sales?” 
 
 

2. Background information 
 
Optician is a general term that covers both optometrists and dispensing 
opticians. 
 
Optometrists carry out sight tests to check the quality of vision and eye health. 
They look for signs of eye disease which may need treatment from a doctor or 
eye surgeon and prescribe and fit glasses and contact lenses. When visiting an 

11



optician, patients may have a sight test carried out by an optometrist or an 
ophthalmic medical practitioner. They are trained to recognise abnormalities and 
diseases in the eye, such as cataract and glaucoma. After the sight test, the 
optician will give each patient a statement (prescription) and, if glasses are 
required, may offer to fit spectacles or contact lenses. 
 
Dispensing opticians fit glasses and contact lenses, but do not test eyes. They 
can give you advice on types of lens, such as single-vision or bifocal, and help 
patients to choose frames. 
 
The majority of optometrists are self employed or work for larger organisations. In 
order to practice as an Optometrist they must be on the PCTs local approved 
provider  list. 
 

3. Questions from the Older People’s Council 
 
3.1 How does the PCT promote free eye testing for older people and how 
does it monitor its delivery by local opticians? 
 
All opticians are required to promote free eye tests and should display posters to 
this effect.  
 
General Ophthalmic Service’s contracts are the legal form for a contract to 
provide any primary ophthalmic service. The framework comprises three levels, 
which are referred to as mandatory, additional and enhanced. Mandatory 
services are the sight testing service when carried out at a practice. All PCTs 
must provide for this service and any provider with a contract for mandatory 
services must provide NHS funded sight tests from a practice. Additional services 
are laid down in regulations and must be provided by all PCTs. Some providers 
of additional services may also be providers of mandatory services, but this is not 
a requirement. The only additional service that has been prescribed in the 
regulations is mobile services i.e. provision of NHS funded sight tests at day 
centres, residential care homes and individuals’ own homes. Enhanced services 
are any other primary ophthalmic services commissioned at the discretion of 
PCTs. to meet what they consider necessary primary ophthalmic services in their 
areas.  
 
Brighton & Hove PCT has a range of enhanced services: 
 

• Primary Open Angle Glaucoma (P.O.A.G.). 

• Age-related macular degeneration (AMD).  

• Diabetic  Retinopathy. 

• Cataract Referral 
 
The regulatory body for optometrists is the College of Optometrists who set 
exams and provide guidelines for how optometrists operate. Optometrists are 

12



registered with the General Ophthalmic Council (GOC). The PCT reviews local 
delivery of services and poor performance is dealt with through the PCTs clinical 
support processes.  
 
3.2 What has been the take-up of free tests for each year over the past 5 
years, identifying those older people who are: 
 

• aged 60+ exercising their right to a bi-annual free test; 

• aged 60 + receiving more frequent free eye tests on the 
recommendation of their optometrist; 

• aged 70+ exercising their right to an annual free test; 

• aged 70 + receiving more frequent free eye tests on the 
recommendation of their optometrist? 

 
The PCT does not routinely collect this information and at the time of writing this 
report, it was not possible to obtain the data requested. 
 
3.3 How does the city compare nationally, regionally and with comparator 
cities in respect of free eye testing? (Please provide figures for the same 
time-frame and for the same categories as requested in 2 above.) 
  
The PCT does not collect this information and as above, it was not possible to 
obtain this data. 
 
3.4 Some older people have said that they feel they have been placed under 
pressure to purchase spectacles etc. when visiting an optician for their free 
eye test. Can the PCT detail the steps it takes to ensure that city 
opticians do not inappropriately use free eye testing sessions to push for  
sales?” 
 
Patients have a statutory right to take their prescription wherever they like for 
dispensing. The PCT were concerned that some older people have reported that 
they feel they have been placed under pressure to purchase spectacles. No 
complaints or enquiries through the Patient Advice and Liaison Service have 
been received about this issue.  
 
4. Recommendation 
 

1. Where there are specific concerns about pressure being placed on older 
people to buy spectacles, these are reported to the PCTs Patient Advice 
and Liaison Service.   

2. The PCT will consider how it can best ensure that people are aware that 
they can get free eye testing. 

3. The PCT will consider what information it needs to collect in relation to 
sight testing as part of it’s contract review process.  

 

13



14



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 33 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: “Healthier People, Excellent Care” – regional 
implementation of the “Darzi” review of the 
NHS 

Date of Meeting: 17 September 2008 

Report of: The Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 

 E-mail: Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 In order to support the recent national review of NHS healthcare services 
(the “Darzi” review), regional NHS strategic bodies have been conducting 
their own reviews of services. 

 

1.2 The South East Coast Review, “Healthier People, Excellent Care”, has been 
co-ordinated by the Sou
[...]
formance of SOTC Report: 
29.11.06 

 

LINk: 6 monthly review 
of progress in 
establishing a B&H 
LINk 
 

05 November  Monitor progress of LINk contract.   

PCT Communication 
Strategy 
 

05 November PCT Update on PCT’s consultation 
strategy 

  

Healthcare 
Commission (HCC) 
Annual Health Check 
(audit of NHS Trust 
performance) 

21 January  Overview compliance of local NHS 
Trusts with HCC standards 

Annual 
issue 

 

7
2



 

Issue Date to be 
considered 
 

Referred By? Overview & Scrutiny Activity Progress 
and Date 

Outcomes and 
Monitoring 

Dentistry: performance 
of B&H dental contract 
 

21 January Local Dental 
Committee 

Monitor B&H performance in year 2 
of new national dental contract 

  

South Downs Health 
Trust: Strategic 
Direction Review 
 

21 January SD Update on SD strategic direction   

Crohns and Colitis TBC OPC To be determined  
  

  

Scrutiny of Section 75 
arrangements 
 

TBC  To be determined   

PCT Communications 
Strategy 
 

TBC PCT HOSC to comment on refresh of 
PCT strategy 

  

“3Ts” development of 
RSCH 
 

TBC BSUHT HOSC to comment on 3Ts re-
development of RSCH site (esp. on 
consultation plans)  

  

 
Maternity: report back 
on PCT maternity 
consultation 
 

TBC PCT Analyse consultation feed-back (to 
possibly inform more detailed work 
by HOSC) 

  

GP-Led Health Centre TBC 
 

PCT Update on award of contract   

7
3



Issue Date to be 
considered 
 

Referred By? Overview & Scrutiny Activity Progress 
and Date 

Outcomes and 
Monitoring 

Mental Health Act TBC SPT Implications of new Mental Health 
Act 

  

Community Care TBC  Develop ways of dealing with 
services moving from acute to 
community sector 

  

 

7
4


	Agenda
	27 Procedural Business
	28 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	30 Public Questions
	34 Healthier People, Excellent Care: regional implementation of the 'Darzi' review of the NHS
	Item 33 appendix 1

	35 Public Health
	Item 34 appendix 1

	36 Draft City Strategic Commissioning Plan
	Item 35 appendix 1
	Item 35 Appendix 2

	38 Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) Work Programme 2008/2009



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 17 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mrs Cobb (Chairman); Alford, Allen (Deputy Chairman), Barnett, 
Harmer-Strange, Kitcat, Marsh and Rufus 
 
Co-opted Members: Hazelgrove (Older People's Council) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

16. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

27A. Declarations of Substitutes 

27.1 Councillor Mo Marsh declared that she was attending the meeting as 
Substitute Member for Councillor Craig Turton. 

27B. Declarations of Interest 

27.2 There were none. 

27C. Declarations of Party Whip 

27.3 There were none. 

27D. Exclusion of Press and Public 

27.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
it was considered whether the press and public should be excluded 
from the meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the 
agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be transacted 
and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if 
members of the press and public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

27.5 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the 
meeting.  

 



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 17 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

 
17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

28.1 Councillor Alford noted that he had not been able to attend the 28 July 
2008 HOSC but that he had given his apologies, and asked that this be 
amended in the relevant minute. 
 

28.2 RESOLVED – That Councillor Alford’s comments be noted and that the 
minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2008 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
 
18. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

29.1 Councillor Allen chaired the meeting at Councillor Cobb’s request due 
to her ill-health.  

 
 
19. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

30.1 There were no public questions brought to this meeting. 

30.2 At the previous meeting, the Committee had received a Public 
Question from the Older People’s Council: 

“The Older People’s Council (OPC) is concerned that some older 
people in the city are not able to easily access the free eye testing to 
which they are entitled. Recognising the importance of maintaining 
good eyesight for the promotion of wellbeing and independence, the 
OPC would like to ask the Primary Care Trust (PCT): 

 

1) How does the PCT promote free eye testing for older people 
and how does it monitor its delivery by local opticians? 

 

2) What has been the take-up of free tests for each year over the 
past 5 years, identifying those older people who are: 

• aged 60+ exercising their right to a bi-annual  
 free test; 

• aged 60 + receiving more frequent free eye tests on  
 the recommendation of their optometrist; 

• aged 70+ exercising their right to an annual  
 free test; 

• aged 70 + receiving more frequent free eye tests on  
 the recommendation of their optometrist? 

 

3) How does the city compare nationally, regionally and with 



 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 17 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

comparator cities in respect of free eye testing? (Please provide 
figures for the same time-frame and for the same categories as 
requested in 2 above.) 

  

4) Some older people have said that they feel they have been 
placed under pressure to purchase spectacles etc. when visiting an 
optician for their free eye test. Can the PCT detail the steps it takes to 
ensure that city opticians do not inappropriately use free eye testing 
sessions to push for sales?” 

 

30.3 The PCT provided a written response to the questions (please see 
minute book). The Chief Executive of the PCT addressed members’ 
questions. 

30.4 Members were told that, further to the written report, it was possible to 
provide details about the numbers of eye-tests in the city, although this 
data was not collated according to age. 

In 2007/08, there were 47,518 eye-tests. In addition, 1,535 domiciliary 
visits were made to carry out eye-tests. 

 

30.5 The Older People’s Council (OPC) representative said that he was 
pleased to receive the information and to be able to report this back to 
the OPC.  It was not a surprise that the figures were not available in 
age group breakdown but it was useful to raise this as an issue. 

30.6 In response to a question regarding whether the posters in optometrist 
shops were standard NHS posters, members were informed that the 
posters were NHS issued posters, although it was at the shop’s 
discretion where they were displayed. 

 

30.7 In response to a query concerning elderly patients in long-term hospital 
stay, members were told that they would be eligible for domiciliary 
visits as required. 

 

30.8 Members asked whether this report could be considered as an interim 
report with a request for a further report at a later date. 

 

30.9 RESOLVED – that the current information be accepted as an interim 
report and that a further report would be brought to HOSC in due 



 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 17 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

course. 

 

 
 
20. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 

32.1 There was none. 
 
 
 
21. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

31.1 There were none. 

 
 
22. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
There were none. 
 
23. HEALTHIER PEOPLE, EXCELLENT CARE: REGIONAL IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

'DARZI' REVIEW OF THE NHS 
 

33.1 Stephanie Hood, Director of Strategy and Communications, and David 
Mallett, Assistant Director – Fit for the Future, of the South east Coast 
Strategic Health Authority, gave a presentation on the South East 
Coast Review. 

33.2 RESOLVED – That the Committee noted this report and they would 
welcome updates on the SHA proposals. 

The Committee thanked Ms Hood and Mr Mallett for their presentation. 

 

 
 
24. PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

34.1 Members received a presentation from Dr Tom Scanlon, Director of 
Public Health, outlining the major public health challenges facing 
Brighton and Hove.  

34.2 Questions were asked about smoking cessation and whether the 
success in this area had now reached a plateau. Members asked 
whether there were any statistics on young people smoking; Dr 
Scanlon said that statistics showed that more young people were 
starting smoking and that work needed to be done to address this. 



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 17 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

34.3 Members noted that alcohol was clearly a huge issue for the city and 
that its impact had also been also discussed in the Community Safety 
Forum. They asked whether the PCT could play a role in addressing 
the increasing numbers of licensed properties in the city, possibly by 
raising objections on the grounds of public health. Dr Scanlon stated 
that he was eager to see a public health role in tackling these issues. 

34.4. In response to queries concerning Healthcare Acquired Infections, 
members were told that that this was a national concern and a top 
priority for the local Health Economy, although recent performance in 
Brighton & Hove was excellent. 

34.5 Members queried the possible effects that the ‘credit crunch’ might 
have on public health and in particular, on mental health and potential 
suicide. Dr Scanlon commented that it was probable that the credit 
crunch would affect health. People tend not to stop smoking or drinking 
so, in tougher economic circumstances, any spending on these items 
could be at the expense of nutrition. Dr Scanlon also said that a suicide 
strategy for the city had just been published, looking in depth at the 
past three years’ suicide cases and seeking to learn from them. 

34.6 Members asked why it was the case that vaccination rates in Brighton 
& Hove were lower than the national average. Dr Scanlon said that 
local research was being carried out into the subject at present to try 
and establish causes and possible remedies. 

34.7 In response to a query regarding breast feeding rates falling after six 
weeks, members were told that this data was influenced by how the 
recording took place. Health visitors were required to assess breast 
feeding at six weeks, but there was nothing in place to assess 
continuation after this stage. 

34.8 In response to a query about the levels of infant mortality, Dr Scanlon 
advised that the figures did fluctuate from year to year and it was 
important to monitor them. Infant mortality occurs particularly in 
premature and low birth weight babies, both of which were more 
common in older mothers.  

34.9 In response to a query about continuing funding where Neighbourhood 
Renewal funding had ended, Dr Scanlon commented that the Primary 
Care Trust was committed to continuing successful projects and that 
alternative funding sources had been used where possible. 

34.10 Members discussed possible subject areas for an ad hoc Panel to 
consider a public health issue in more depth. Suggested areas 
included drugs and/or alcohol; food and quality of lifestyle; and the 
impact of the student population on health reporting. 

34.11 It was agreed that there would be an ad hoc Panel working group 
comprised of Councillors Rufus, Allen and Harmer-Strange, and Robert 
Brown as LINk representative. The working group would consider 



 

6 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 17 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

possible subject areas and decide which one would form the issue for 
the ad hoc Panel. The working group members would also be the 
members of the ad hoc Panel. 

34.12 RESOLVED –  

I. That the report be noted. 

II. That an ad hoc Panel working group be formed to decide the 
subject area from those suggested at 34.10.  

 

 
 
25. DRAFT CITY STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PLAN 
 

35.1 Darren Grayson, Chief Executive of Brighton and Hove City Teaching 
Primary Care Trust presented a progress report on the development of 
a Citywide Strategic Commissioning Plan, including key priority areas. 

35.2 RESOLVED –  

I. Members noted the details of the consultation and that a draft 
had been submitted to the Strategic Health Authority. 

 

II. Members noted that consultation on the plan had led to the local 
priorities for development. 

 

 
 
26. BRIGHTON & HOVE LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (LINK) 
 

36.1 Janice Hoiles from the Brighton and Hove LINk introduced the role of 
LINk to the Committee. Ms Hoiles explained that the LINk currently had 
150-200 members but was engaging in outreach activity to raise 
awareness and increase membership - it was open to anyone in the 
city.  

The LINk will be having a steering group to shape its future direction 
and was currently seeking nominations for the group. Ms Hoiles 
advised that the LINk was holding public events in November 2008, to 
which all Members were invited. 

36.2 Members asked questions about the election process for the steering 
group. Ms Hoiles explained that there were elections running from now 
until 22 October 2008 to allow all members to cast their vote; a number 
of election mechanisms had been set up in order to make them as 
accessible as possible. Currently steering group members were 
reimbursed for expenses but there was a restricted budget.  



 

7 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 17 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

36.3 Members asked how LINk was hoping to make a difference to 
residents. Ms Hoiles explained that the difference was that the network 
was open to everyone to join and that it was therefore wider ranging 
than previous organisations 

36.4 Members asked for more information about LINk and about the public 
events; Ms Hoiles offered to send all Members the information. 

 

36.5 RESOLVED - That the Committee noted this report and they would 
welcome further information on the role of LINks. 

The Committee thanked Ms Hoiles for her presentation. 

 

 
 
27. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HOSC) WORK PROGRAMME 

2008/2009 
 

37.1 The Members considered the proposed work programme. It was 
agreed that Councillor Allen would take this forward on behalf of the 
HOSC. 
 

37.2 RESOLVED – that Councillor Allen would act on behalf of the HOSC in 
taking this forward. 
 
 
 
28. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 

38.1 There were none. 

 
 
29. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 

39.1 There were none. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

8 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 17 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


